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National Stock Exchange of India Ltd
Exchange Plaza, Plot no. C/1, G Block,
Bandra-Kurla Complex, Sandra (E)
Mumbai - 400 051
Security Symbol: IOLCP

BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street
Mumbai - 400 001
Security Code: 524164

Subject: Outcome of the Board Meeting dated 28April 2023

Dear Sir,

Pursuant to Regulations 30 & 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015, we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors in its meeting held on today
i.e. 28th April 2023 has inter alia considered and approved:

1. The Audited Financial Results (Standalone & Consolidated) for the Quarter and Year ended 31st
March 2023. M/s Ashwani & Associates (Firm Registration No. 000497N), Chartered Accountants,
the Statutory Auditors of the Company have issued Auditors' Reports with an unmodified opinion
on the Financial Results of the Company for the Financial Year ended 31st March 2023. The
Financial Results along with Auditors Report thereon is enclosed herewith as Annexure 1.

2. The re-appointment of Mr Varinder Gupta as Managing Director of the Company, subject to
shareholders approval at their ensuing Annual General Meeting for a period of five year with effect
from 1° September 2023. Mr Varinder Gupta is not debarred from holding the office of director by
virtue of any order of SEBI or any other such authority. The details as per SEBI Circular
CIR/CFD/CMD/4/2015 dated 09.09.2015 are enclosed herewith as Annexure 2.

3. The re-appointment of M/s. Ashwani & Associates (Firm Registration No. 000497N), Chartered
Accountants, Ludhiana as Statutory Auditors of the Company, subject to the approval of
shareholders of the company at their ensuing Annual General Meeting, for second term of 5 years,
from the conclusion of 36 Annual General Meeting till the conclusion of 41° Annual General
Meeting. The details as per SEBI Circular CIR/CFD/CMD/4/2015 dated 09.09.2015 are enclosed
herewith as Annexure 2.

4. Fixed the 36 Annual General Meeting (AGM) of the members of the Company to be held on the
Thursday, 10 August 2023 through Video Conferencing/ Other Audio-Visual Means ("VC/OAVM")
Facility.

5. Approved the closure of the Register of Members and Share Transfer from 4 August 2023 to 10"
August 2023 (both days inclusive) for the purpose of 36 AGM of the Company.
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I(J1/J IOL CHEMICALS AND PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED

The above Audited Financial Results are also available on the website of the Company i.e.
www.iolcp.com.

The meeting commenced at 1\'50AM and concluded at ]'1-v PM.

This is for your information & record.

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully,
For IO~ls and Limited

nor -s
Vice President & Com
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oshwoni & ossociotes
chartered accountants

226-a,lagore nagar, ludhiana (punjab) - 141001

voice : +9'l-161-2301394, +91-161-4500426

facsimile : +91 -1 61 -2302083

mail :info@ashwaniassociates.in

web :wwwashwaniassociates.in

Independent Auditor's Report on Quarterly and Annual Audited Standalone
Financial l{esults of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI
(Listing Obligations and Disclosurc Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.

To
Iloard of Directors of
IOL Chemicals and Pharmaceuticals [,imited

Opinion

We have auditcd thc acconrpanying Statement o1'ALrdited Standalone Financial Results
lor the Quarter/Year cndecl 3l'1 March 2023 ("the statement'") of IOL Chemicals and
Pharmacer.rticals l-imited ("the Companv") (CIN-l-24116PB1986PLC007030) being
submitted by the Conrpany pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirernents) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the
Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to thc best of our information and according to explanations given to
us. the Statement:

(i) is presented in accordance with the rcquirements of Regulation 33 of the
Listing Regulations: and

(ii) gir,'es a truc and fair rieil in contbrmitl r.,''ith the recognition and measurement
principles laicl down in the Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting
principles gencrally acccpted in India o1'the net protit and total comprehensive
income and othcr financial inlbrmation of the Company fbr the quarter and year
ended March 3l.2023.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing ("SAs") specified
under section 143(10) of the Corrrpanies Act. 2013 ("the Act"). Our responsibilities
under those Slandards arc llrrthcr described in Auditor's Responsibilities Ibr the Audit of
the Statement sectiorr ol- our report. We are independent of the Cornpany in accordance
with the Code ol'Flthics issucd by thc Institute of'Chartered Accountants of India ("the
ICAI") together with tlre cthical rcquirements that are relevant to our audit of the
Statenrent under the pror,'isions o1- thc Act and the Rules thereunder. and we have
fulfilled our other ethical responsibilitics in accorclance with these requirements and the
ICAI's Code of Ethics. Wc believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient
and appropriate to provide a basis fbr our opinion.

Managem ent's l{csponsibilities for the Statem cnt
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These Standalone Financial Results" which is the responsibility of the Company's
Management and appror,ed b1 the Board of Directors, has been compiled from the
related audited financial statements tbr the quarter and year ended March 31,2023.The
Company's Board o1'Dircctors are rcsponsible for the preparation and presentation of the
Standalone financial rcsults that give a true and lair view of the net profit and other
comprehensive inconrc ancl other f rnancial intbrmation in accordance with the
recognition and measurcment principles laid down in Ind-AS-34. 'lnterim Financial
Repo(ing' prescribecl under Sectiorr 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued

thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in lndia and in compliance
with Regulation 33 of the t-isting Regulations. 'fhis responsibility also includes
maintenance of adeqr.ratr-- acct'rur-rting rccords in accordance with the provisions of the act
fbr saf-eguarding the assets of the Company and 1br preventing and detecting frauds and
other irregularities: selcction and application of appropriate accounting policies; making
judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation
and maintenance of adequate internal f-rnancial controls, that were operating effectively
fbr ensuring the accuracy and completeness of thc accounting records, relevant to the
preparation and presentation of the standalone financial results that give a true and fair
view and are free from nraterial misstatement. whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Standalone Financial Results. the lloard of Directors are responsible for
assessing the Company''s ability to continue as a going concern. disclosing. as applicable"
matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless
the Board of Directors cither intends to liquidate thc Company or to cease operations. or
has no realistic alternativc but to do so.

The Board of Directors arc responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of
the Company.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Statement

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Standalone
Financial Results as a u'hole are free fiom material misstatement. whether due to fraud or
error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is
a high level of assurancc but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance
with SAs will alwavs clctcct a matcrial misstatentcnt when it exists. Misstatements can
arise tiom fi'aud or error and are considered matcrial il. rndividually or in the aggregate.
they could reasonably be cxpected to irrf'luencc thc' cconomic decisions of users taken on
the basis of these Standalone Financial Results.

As part ol' an audit in accordance with SAs, w'e exercise professional judgment
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Identifu and asscss the risks of material misstatement of standalone financial
results. whether due to fraud or error. design and perform audit procedures

responsive to those risks. and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and
appropriate to provide a basis fbr our opinion. The risk of not detecting a

material misstatcrlent resLllting fiom fiaud is higher than for one resulting from
error. as f rar"rd ma) involve collr,rsion" fbrgery. intentional ornissions,
misrepresentations. or the override of internal control.

Obtain an understanding of internal financial controls relevant to the audit in
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances" but not
fbr the purpose of cxpressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's
internal control. [Jnder Sectiorr 143(3Xi) of the Act, we are also responsible for
expressing our opinion on r.l'hether the Company has adequate internal financial
controls with reference to f-rnancial statements in place and the operating
effectiveness of such controls.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness
of accounting estimates and relate'd disclosr,rres made by the Board of Directors.

Conclude on thc appropriateness of the Board ol- Director's use of the going
concern basis ot'accounting arrd. based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a

material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast

signilicant doubt on thc C'ompany's abiliti, to continue as a going concern. If we
conclude that a rnaterial uncertainty exists. we are required to draw attention in
our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the standalone financial results
or. if such disclosurcs are inadequate. to rnodily our opinion. Our conclusions are
based on the ar.rdit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report.
However. futurc cvents or conditions may cause the Company to cease to
continue as a going concern.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Standalone
firtancial results. including the disclosures, and whether the standalone financial
results present the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves
fair presentation.

Materialiti, is the magnituclc of nrisstatenlents in the standalone financial results that,
individually or in aggregate. makcs it probablc that the economic decisions of a
reasonabll'knowledgeahle uscr of thc standalonc llnancial results may be influenced. We
consider quantitative nrateriality' and qualitatir,'e f-actors in (i) planning the scope of our
audit work and in evaluating the results of our work: and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any
identilled rnisstatentcnts in thc standalonc flnancial results

We communicate with thosc charged with govcrnance regarding, among other
the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings. incl
significant deficiencies in internal control that we identifu during our audit.
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We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied
with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with
them all relationships and other matters that may' reasonably be thought to bear on our
independence. and whcrc applicable" rclated salbguards.

For and on behalfof
Ashwani & Associates

Cha Accountants
F-irm Regi 000497N

Place: Ludhiana
Dated: April 28th. 2023

Jain

Partner
o.:097549
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/(/1';J IOL CHEMICALS AND PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED
STANDALONE AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER/YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

in Crore

Sr. Particulars Quarter ended Year ended
No. 31.03.2023 31.12.2022 31.03.2022 31.03.2023 31.03.2022

(Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited)

Income:
I Revenue from operations 587.21 523.48 572.49 2,217.11 2,184.02
II Other Income 8.72 6.64 6.93 25.57 32.04
Ill Total income (1+11) 595.93 530.12 579.42 2,242.68 2,216.06

IV Expenses:
Cost of materials consumed 397.96 359.71 411.25 1,536.07 1,578.91
Purchases of stock-in-trade - 7.31 15.12 29.22 43.90
Changes in inventories of finished goods, (20.30) 5.10 2.35 (18.20) (52.30)work-in-proaress and stock in trade
Employee benefits expense 42.02 41.84 36.85 168.21 141.30
Finance costs 4.88 4.70 2.34 16.47 8.29
Depreciation and amortization expenses 12.10 11.73 11.01 46.13 43.26
Other expenses 71.74 66.48 63.80 275.29 215.93
Total Expenses (IV) 508.40 496.87 542.72 2,053.19 1,979.29

V Profit before exceptional items and tax (Ill-IV) 87.53 33.25 36.70 189.49 236.77
VI Exceptional items - - - - 13.93
VII Profit before tax (V-VI) 87.53 33.25 36.70 189.49 222.84
VIII Tax Expense:

Current tax 18.58 9.83 8.74 46.26 57.01
Deferred tax 3.68 (0.73) 0.21 3.25 0.17
Total tax expense 22.26 9.10 8.95 49.51 57.18

IX Profit for the period (VII-VIII) 65.27 24.15 27.75 139.98 165.66
X Other Comprehensive Income

A Items that will not be reclassified to profit or
loss

(i) Remeasurement of Defined benefit obligation 0.97 (0.39) 0.61 (0.51) (1.32)

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be (0.24) 0.09 (0.16) 0.13 0.33reclassified to profit or loss

B Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss

(i) Net movement in effective portion of cash flow 0.08 0.13 (0.27) 0.24 0.51hedae reserve

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be (0.02) (0.03) 0.07 (0.06) (0.12)reclassified to profit or loss

XI Total Comprehensive Income for the 66.06 23.95 28.00 139.78 165.06l period (IX+X)

XII Paid-up equity share capital 58.71 58.71 58.71 58.71 58.71(Face value 10/- per share)

XIII Other equity (Reserves excluding revaluation 1,447.84 1,405.28 1,331.56 1,447.84 1,331.56reserve)
Earning per equity share of 10/- each (for

XIV continuing and discontinued operations) (not
annualised except for the year ended
31.03.2023 and 31.03.2022)
Basic and Diluted z 11.11 4.12 4.73 23.84 ,.,,.,

@an,
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l(;t;J IOL CHEMICALS AND PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED

STANDALONE SEGMENT WISE REVENUE, RESULTS, ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

in Crore

Quarter ended Year ended
Sr.No. Particulars

31.03.2023 31.12.2022 31.03.2022 31.03.2023 31.03.2022
(Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited)

1 Seament Revenue
'Net sale/income)
- Chemical 291.57 276.77 327.03 1,194.85 1,322.50
- Pharmaceutical 367.72 303.19 296.97 1,258.53 1,008.32
- Unallocated 9.37 8.61 6.56 30.44 28.62
Total 668.66 588.57 630.56 2,483.82 2,359.44
Less : Inter seament revenue 72.73 58.45 51.14 241.14 143.38
Net sales/income from operations 595.93 530.12 579.42 2,242.68 2.216.06

2 Seament Results
Profit before tax and interest
(from each segment)
- Chemical 10.88 (1.49) (5.66) 19.57 59.26
- Pharmaceutical 79.58 34.73 39.68 171.53 162.92
Total 90.46 33.24 34.02 191.10 222.18
Less: Interest 4.88 4.70 2.34 16.47 8.29
Add: Other un-allocable income net off

1.95 4.71 5.02 14.86 22.88un-allocable expenditure
Total Profit before tax & Extraordinary items 87.53 33.25 36.70 189.49 236.77

3 Segment Assets
- Chemical 442.02 518.72 537.77 442.02 537.77
- Pharmaceutical 1,104.07 971.79 945.34 1,104.07 945.34
- Unallocated 474.52 571.74 477.18 474.52 477.18
Total Assets 2.020.61 2,062.25 1,960.29 2,020.61 1.960.29

4 Seament Liabilities
- Chemical 157.18 222.43 272.74 157.18 272.74
- Pharmaceutical 180.43 166.49 179.72 180.43 179.72
- Unallocated 176.45 209.34 117.56 176.45 117.56
Total Liabilities 514.06 598.26 570.02 514.06 570.02

Head Office : 85, Industrial Area 'A', Ludhiana. 141 003 (Punjab) India CIN - L24116PB1986PLC007030
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I(J~ IOL CHEMICALS AND PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED

Standalone Balance Sheet as at 31-March-2023

0.18
1.65 3.01

56.36 53.18
0.14 0.25
58.15 56.62

79.63 42.75
0.18 1.02

14.70 14.10

299.52 395.19

36.00 30.02
17.75 22.98
8.13 7.34

455.91 513.40 le2,020.61 1,960.29

As at As at
31-Mar-2023 31-Mar-2022

in Crore in z Crore

750.52 559.49
0.14 0.97

81.40 102.03
0.65 0.18
8.24 3.17

17.71 0.10
233.87 205.34

9.01 10.30
1101.54 881.58

325.52 409.89

2.56 2.37
505.28 469.80

0.96 1.12
19.94 136.76
22.36 22.98
1.75 0.91

40.70 34.88
919.07 1 078.71

2,020.61 1,960.29

58.71 58.71
1,447.84 1,331.56
1 506.55 1 390.27

2 Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings
(ia) Lease liabilities
(ii) Trade payables. .

(A) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises
and small enterprises
(B) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than
micro enterprises and small enterprises

(iii) Other financial liabilities
(b) Other current liabilities
(c) Provisions

Total current liabilities

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES!

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity share capital
(b) Other equity

Total equity

Liabilities
1 Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings

(ia) Lease liabilities
(b) Provisions
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net)
(d) Other non-current liabilities

Total non-current liabilities

TOTAL ASSETS!':''

Particulars

ASSETS
1 Non-current assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment
(b) Right of use assets
(c) Capital work-in-progress
(d) Other Intangible assets
(e) Intangible assets under development
(f) Financial assets

(i) Investments
(ii) Other financial assets

(g) Other non-current assets
Total non-current assets

2 Current assets
(a) Inventories
(b) Financial assets

(i) Investments
(ii) Trade receivables
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above
(v) Other financial assets

(c) Current tax assets (net)
(d) Other current assets

Total current assets

Head Office: 85, Industrial Area 'A', Ludhiana. 141 003 (Punjab) India CIN - L24116PB1986PLC007030
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/(J1/J IOL CHEMICALS AND PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED
Standalone Cash flow statement for the vear ended 31-March-2023

For the year ended For the year ended
Particulars 31-Mar-2023 31-Mar-2022

in Crore in z Crore
Cash flow from operating activities
Profit before tax 189.49 222.84
Adjustments for:
Depreciation and amortisation expense 46.13 43.26
Unrealised foreign exchange (Gain)/Loss on foreign currency rate (1.97) (1.28)
fluctuation
Net (Gain)/Loss on fair valuation of investments measured at fair (0.01) (0.02)
value through profit or loss
Subsidy Income amortized (0.07) (0.07)
Interest income on financial assets carried at amortized cost net of (0.06) (0.08)
rent amortized during the period
Liabilities no longer required written back (0.03) (0.03)
Lease Liability Provision written back - (0.08)
Net (Gain)/Loss on Property, plant and equipment sold 0.33 0.24
Loss on Property, plant and equipment discarded 0.26 0.85
Interest expense 16.47 8.29
Interest income (16.63) (17.96)

44.42 33.12
Operatina profit before working capital changes 233.91 255.96
Changes in working capital:
lncrease/(Decrease) in trade payables and other liabilities (105.34) 183.19
Decrease/(lncrease) in trade and other receivables (42.70) (170.78)
Decrease/(lncrease) in inventories 84.37 (114.75)

(63.67) /102.34)
Cash aenerated from ooerations 170.24 153.62
Income tax paid (net) (47.10) (62.58)
Net cash flow froml(used in\ ooeratina activities (A) 123.14 91.04

Cash flow from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment including intangible (211.29) (153.29)
assets and Capital work in progress
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 2.22 1.89
Purchase of investment (17.81) (1.24)
Interest received 17.71 18.60
Bank balances not considered as cash and cash equivalents:
Decrease in deposit with banks, having original maturity more than 98.34 23.55
three months
Increase in deposit with banks, in earmarked accounts to the extent (8.36) (10.13)
held as margin money against borrowings and other commitments

Net cash flow froml(used in) investing activities (B) (119.19) (120.62)

Cash flow from financing activities
Proceeds/(Repayment) of current borrowings 36.88 42.75
Interest paid (16.40) (8.11)
Lease rent payments (1.09) (1.06)
Dividend paid on Equity shares (23.50) (35.22)

Net cash flow from/lused inl financina activities (Cl (4.11) (1.64)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) (0.16) (31.22)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 1.12 32.34
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year* 0.96 1.12

* Comprises
Balances with banks in current account 0.43 0.70

Cash on hand 0.53 0.42
0.96 1.12
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of India

Independent Auditors' Rcport on thc Quarterl.v and Year to Date Audited Consolidated
F'inancial ltesults of the Companv I)ursuant to thc Regulation 33 of the SEBI (l,isting
Ohligations and Disclosure llequircments) llegulations, 2015. as amended.

To
'[he Board of Directors of
IOL Chemicals and Pharmaccuticals Ltd.

0pinion

We have audited the accompanying Statement ol'Consolidated Financial Results of IOL
Chemicals and Pharmaceuticals Ltd. CIN-(L24116PBI986PLC007030) (the "Company")
and its subsidiaries (the Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as the "Group") for
the quarter and year ended March 31,2023 (the "Statement") being submitted by the Company
pursuant to the requirement o1'Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations. 2015. as amended ("the Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the bcst olour infonnation and according to the explanations given to us,
the Statement:

(i) includes the results o1'the subsidiaries as gir,'en in the Annexure to this report;

is presertted in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing
Regulations: and

(ii)

(iii) gives a true and l'air view in conformity with the recognition and measurement
principles laid dor.vn in the Indian Accounting Standards ("lnd AS") and other
accounting principles generally accepted in India of the consolidated net profit and
consolidated total comprehensive income and other financial information of the
Group fbr the qlrarter and year ended March 31,2023.

Basis for Opinion

we conducted our audit .r- the consoridated flnancial statements in accordance with thestandards on Auditing (SAs) spccilicd undcr scctio, r43 ( l0) of the Companies Act. 2013 (..theAct") and other applicable authoritative pronouncemcnts issued by ICAI. Our responsibilities
under those Standards are lirrther dcscri bcd irr the Auclitor's Responsibilities for the Audit ofthc Consolidated Financial Rcsults sccti on olour report. We are independent of the Group inaccordance with the Code ol'lrthics iss ued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants("lCAI") togerher with thc ethical rccl urrements that are relevant to our audit ofConsolidated financial results rrnder thc prov isions of the Act and the Rules thereunderwe have fulfilled our other ethical res ponsibil ities in accordance with these req
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and appropriate to provide a basis fbr or.rr audit opinion on the Consolidated Financial
Statements.

Management Responsibilities for the Consolidated F inancial Results

'fhese Consolidated Financial Rcsults. which is the responsibility of the holding company's
management and approvec'l b1 the holding company"s board of directors. have been prepared
on the basis of the consolidated flnancial slatements fbr the three months and year ended March
31.2023. The Holding Conrpan\'s nranagement is responsible tbr the preparation and
presentation of tl-rese consolidated financial results that give a true and fair view of the
consolidated flnancial position. consolidated financial performance and consolidated total
comprehensive incomc and othcr llnancial infbrmation in accordance with the recognition and
measurement principles laid clown in Ind-AS prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read
with relevant rules issued thcreunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in
India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The respective Board
of Directors of the companies included in the Group are also responsible for maintenance of
adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the act for safeguarding the
assets of the group and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection
and application of appropriatc accounting policies: making judgments and estimates that are
reasonable and prudent: arrd clesign. implernentation and maintenance of adequate intemal
llnancial controls. that wcrc operating ellbctively fbr ensuring the accuracy and completeness
of the accounting records. rclcvanl to tlic preparation ancl presentation of the consolidated
financial results that give a trlrc and tair view and are lice fiom material misstatement, whether
due to fraud or error wliich have been used tbr the purpose of presentation of consolidated
llnancial statements by the Directors of'thc Holding Company. as aforesaid

In preparing the consolidatcd financial rcsults. the respective Board of Directors of the
companies included in thc group are respollsible fbr assessing the ability of the respective
cntities to continue as a going concern. disclosing. as applicable, matters related to going
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the respective goaid of
Directors either intends to liquidate their own company or to cease op.rutionr, or have no
realistic alternative but to do so.

T'he respective Boards of Directors of the companies included in the Group are also responsible
lbr overseeing the financial rcporting process of the Group.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assuran ce abour whether the consolidated financialresults as a whole are lree lrorn material mrsstatement. whether due to fiaud or error. and torssue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high ievel ofassllrance but is rrttt a guarantcc that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will aldetect a material mi sstatentcnt whcn it exists. Misstatements can anse from fraud orare considered material if. individually or in the aggregate. they could reasonablv be
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to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial
results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
prof'essional skepticism thror"rghourt the audit. We also:

Identify and assess thc risks of material misstatement of consolidated financial results,

whether due to liaud or crror" dcsign and perfbrrr audit procedures responsive to those
risks" and obtain ar"rdit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our opinion. The risk o1'not detectirrg a matcrial misstatement resulting from fraud is

higher than fbr one resulting tiorr-r error. as tiaud may involve collusion, fbrgery.
intentional omissions. misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

a

a

a

a

a

o

Obtain an understancling of internal financial controls relevant to the audit in order to
design audit proceclures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the
purpose of expressing an opinion on effectiveness of such controls. Under Section
143(3)(i) of the Act. we are also responsible fbr expressing our opinion on whether the
Company has adequate internal flnancial controls with reference to financial statements
in place and the operating eff-ectiveness of such controls.

hlvaluate the appropriateness ol- accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and rclated disclosures rnacle by the Board of Directors.

Evaluate the appropriateness and reasonableness of disclosures made by the Board of
Directors in terms ol'thc requirements speciticd under Regulation 33 of the Listing
Regulations.

Conclude on thc appropriatcrress o1'the Board o1' Director's use of the going concern
basis of accounting and. based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material
uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the
Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material
uncertainty exists. we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related
disclosures in the consolidated flnancial results or. if such disclosurei are inadequate,
to modifu our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to
the date of our audilor's report. [Iowever. future events or conditions may cause the
group to cease to contir-l.rc as a going concern.

Evaluate the overall prcsenlation. strllcture and content of the consolidated flnancialresults' including the disclosures. and whethcr the llnancial results present theunderlying transactiolls and events in a manner that achieves f'air presentation.

Perform procedurcs in accorda,cc with the circr-rrar issued by
Regulatio, 33(8) .t'thc Listing Regurations to the extent applicable.

LUOHIANA
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a Obtain sLrlllcient appropriate audit cvidence regarding the financial information of the

entities within the GroLrp to express an opinion on the Consolidated Financial Results.

We are responsible fbr the directions. supervision and performance of the audit of
financial information o1'such entities included in the Consolidated Financial Results of
which we are the independent aurditors.

Materiality is thc magnituc'le' ot' misstatcrnerrts in thc consolidated flnancial results that.
individually or in aggregatc. nrakcs it probable that thc cconomic decisions of a reasonably
knowledgeable user of the cor.rsolidated llnancial results may be influenced. We consider
quantitative materiality and c';ualitative lactors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and
in evaluating the results o1' our work: and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified
misstatements in the consolidated llnancial results.

We communicate with those charged with governance ot'the Holding Company and such other
entity included in the consolidated financial statements of which we are the independent
auditors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and
significant audit findings. including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we
identify during our audit.

We also provide those chargcd with governance with a statement that we have complied with
relevant ethical requirements regarding independencc. and to communicate with them all
relationships and other mattcrs that nral' rcasonablv bc thought to bear on our independence.
and where applicable. relatccl salcguards.

For and on behalfof
Ashwani & Associates

Chartered Accountants
Firm Regi 000497N

Place: Ludhiana
Dated: April 28th. 2023 FRN :00049
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ANNEXURE'TO AUDI'TORS' REPORT

LIST OF ENTITIES

l. IOL Foundation

2. IOL Life Sciences [.iniited

3. lOt. Spccialitr C'hcrlicals [-inritcd

226-a, tagore nag4 ludhiana (puniab) - 141001

voice : +91-161-2301394, +91-161-4500426

facsimile : +9'1-161-2302083

mail : info@ashwaniassociates.in

web :www.ashwaniassociates.in
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I(J1}J IOL CHEMICALS AND PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FORTHE QUARTER/YEAR ENDED 31 MAR 2023
in Crore

Sr. Particulars
Quarter ended Year ended

No. 31.03.2023 31.12.2022 31.03.2022 31.03.2023 31.03.2022
(Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited} (Audited)

Income:
I Revenue from operations 587.21 523.48 572.49 2,217.11 2,184.02

II Other Income 8.73 6.65 6.93 25.61 32.04
Ill Total income (l+lll 595.94 530.13 579.42 2 242.72 2.216.06

IV Exoenses:
Cost of materials consumed 397.96 359.71 411.25 1,536.07 1,578.91
Purchases of stock-in-trade - 7.31 15.12 29.22 43.90
Changes in inventories of finished goods, (20.30) 5.10 2.35 (18.20) (52.30)
work-in-progress and stock in trade
Emplovee benefits expense 42.02 41.84 36.85 168.21 141.30

Finance costs 4.88 4.70 2.34 16.47 8.29
Depreciation and amortization expenses 12.11 11.75 11.01 46.16 43.26
Other expenses 72.23 66.84 61.79 276.14 213.92
Total Expenses (IV) 508.90 497.25 540.71 2 054.07 1 977.28

V Profit before exceptional items and tax (Ill-IV) 87.04 32.88 38.71 188.65 238.78

VI Exceptional items - - - - 13.93

VII Profit before tax (V-VI) 87.04 32.88 38.71 188.65 224.85

VIII Tax Exoense:
Current tax 18.58 9.83 8.74 46.26 57.01

Deferred tax 3.68 (0.73 0.21 3.25 0.17

Total tax expense 22.26 9.10 8.95 49.51 57.18

IX Profit for the period lVII-Vllll 64.78 23.78 29.76 139.14 167.67

X Other Comprehensive Income

A
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or
loss

(i) Remeasurement of Defined benefit obligation 0.97 (0.39) 0.61 (0.51) (1.32)

(ii)
Income tax relating to items that will not be (0.24) 0.09 (0.16) 0.13 0.33
reclassified to profit or loss

B Items thatwill be reclassified to profit or loss

(i) Net movement in effective portion of cash 0.08 0.13 (0.27) 0.24 0.51
flow hedae reserve

(ii)
Income tax relating to items that will be (0.02) (0.03) 0.07 (0.06) (0.12)
reclassified to profit or loss

XI Total Comprehensive Income for the 65.57 23.58 30.01 138.94 167.07
[period (IX+X)

XII Paid-up equity share capital 58.71 58.71 58.71 58.71 58.71
[(Face value 10/- per share)

XIII
Other equity (Reserves excluding revaluation 1,449.01 1,406.95 1,333.57 1,449.01 1,333.57
reserve)
Earning per equity share of 10/- each (for

XIV
continuing and discontinued operations) (not
annualised except for the year ended
31.03.2023 and 31.03.2022)
Basic and Diluted 11.03 4.05 5.07 23.70 28.56

Head Office : 85. Industrial Area 'A', Ludhiana. 141 003 (Punjab) India CIN - L24116PB1986PLC007
Ph. : +91-161-2225531-35 Fax: +91-161-2226929, 2608784 email: contact@iolcp.com Website:
Regel. Office: Village & Post Office Handiaya, Fatehgarh Channa Road, Barnala-148107, Punjab, lndi
Works: Village Fatehgarh Channa, Mansa Road (Trident Complex) District - Barnala, 148101 State - P
Ph. : +91-1679 -285285-86, Fax: +91-1679-285292



I(J1)0 IOL CHEMICALS AND PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED SEGMENT WISE REVENUE, RESULTS, ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

in Crore
Quarter ended Year ended

Sr.No. Particulars 31.03.2023 31.12.2022 31.03.2022 31.03.2023 31.03.2022
(Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited)

1 Seament Revenue
'Net sale/income)
- Chemical 291.57 276.77 327.03 1,194.85 1,322.50
- Pharmaceutical 367.70 303.21 296.97 1,258.53 1,008.32
- Unallocated 9.40 8.60 6.56 30.48 28.62
Total 668.67 588.58 630.56 2.483.86 2 359.44
Less : Inter seament revenue 72.73 58.45 51.14 241.14 143.38
Net sales/income from operations 595.94 530.13 579.42 2,242.72 2,216.06

2 Seament Results
Profit before tax and interest
'from each seament)
- Chemical 10.88 (1.49) (5.66) 19.57 59.26
- Pharmaceutical 79.58 34.73 39.68 171.53 162.92
Total 90.46 33.24 34.02 191.10 222.18
Less: Interest 4.88 4.70 2.34 16.47 8.29
Add: Other un-allocable income net off 1.45 4.35 7.03 14.02 24.89
un-allocable expenditure
Total Profit before tax & Extraordinarv items 87.03 32.89 38.71 188.65 238.78

3 Seament Assets
-Chemical 442.02 518.72 537.77 442.02 537.77•.-

- Pharmaceutical 1,104.07 971.79 945.34 1,104.07 945.34
- Unallocated 476.04 573.61 479.19 476.04 479.19
Total Assets 2,022.13 2,064.12 1,962.30 2,022.13 1,962.30

4 Seament Liabilities
- Chemical 157.18 222.43 272.74 157.18 272.74
- Pharmaceutical 180.43 166.49 179.72 180.43 179.72
- Unallocated 176.80 209.54 117.56 176.80 117.56
Total Liabilities 514.41 598.46 570.02 514.41 570.02

Head Office: 85, Industrial Area 'A', Ludhiana. 141 003 (Punjab) India CIN - L24116PB1986PLC007030
Ph. : +91_-161-2225531-35 Fax: +91-161-2226929, 2608784 email : contact@iolcp.com Website : iolcp.com
Regd. Office: Village & Post Office Handiaya, Fatehgarh Channa Road, Barnala-148107, Punjab, India.
Works: Village Fatehgarh Channa, Mansa Road (Trident Complex) District - Barnala, 148101 State - Punjab, India.
Ph.: +91-1679 -285285-86, Fax: +91-1679-285292 ·



I(J1/J IOL CHEMICALS AND PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED

Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31-March-2023

As at As at
Particulars 31-Mar-2023 31-Mar-2022

in Crore in Crore
ASSETS

1 Non-current assets
559.49(a) Property, plant and equipment 751.02

(b) Right of use assets 0.14 0.97
(c) Capital work-in-progress 81.40 102.03
(d) Other Intangible assets 0.65 0.18
(e) Intangible assets under development 8.24 3.17
(f) Financial assets

(i) Investments 17.41
(ii) Other financial assets 233.87 205.34

(g) Other non-current assets 9.01 10.30
Total non-current assets 1101.74 881.48

2 Current assets
325.52 409.89(a) Inventories

(b) Financial assets
2.37(i) Investments 2.56

(ii) Trade receivables 505.28 469.80
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 1.39 3.23
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above 20.44 136.76
(v) Other financial assets 22.38 22.98

(c) Current tax assets (net) 1.75 0.91
(d) Other current assets 41.07 34.88

Total current assets 920.39 1 080.82

TOTAL ASSETS 2 022.13 1 962.30
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

58.71 58.71(a) Equity share capital
(b) Other equity 1,449.01 1,333.57

Total equity 1 507.72 1 392.28

Liabilities
1 Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings

0.18(ia) Lease liabilities
1.65 3.01(b) Provisions

56.36 53.18(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net)
(d) Other non-current liabilities 0.14 0.25

58.15 56.62Total non-current liabilities

2 Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

79.63 42.75(i) Borrowings
0.18 1.02(ia) Lease liabilities

314.22 409.29(ii) Trade payables
(iii) Other financial liabilities 36.34 30.02

(b) Other current liabilities 17.76 22.98
(c) Provisions 8.13 7.34

Total current liabilities 456.26 513.40 %2TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 2,022.13 1,962.30

Head Office: 85, Industrial Area 'A', Ludhiana. 141 003 (Punjab) India CIN - L24116PB1986PLC007030
Ph. : +91-161-2225531-35 Fax: +91-161-2226929, 2608784 email : contact@iolcp.com Website: iolcp.com
Regd. Office: Village & Post Office Handiaya, Fatehgarh Channa Road, Barnala-148107, Punjab, India.
Works: Village Fatehgarh Channa, Mansa Road (Trident Complex) District - Barnala, 148101 State - Punjab, India.
Ph. : +91-1679 -285285-86. Fax : +91-1679-285292



I(J1}J IOL CHEMICALS AND PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED

hConsolidated Cas flow statement for the vear ended 31-March-2023
For the year ended For the year ended

Particulars 31-Mar-2023 31-Mar-2022
in Crore in Crore

Cash flow from operating activities
Profit before tax 188.65 224.85
Adjustments for:
Depreciation and amortisation expense 46.16 43.26
Unrealised foreign exchange (Gain)/Loss on foreign currency rate (1.97) (1.28)
fluctuation
Net (Gain)/Loss on fair valuation of investments measured at fair (0.01) (0.02)
value through profit or loss
Subsidy Income amortized (0.07) (0.07)
Interest income on financial assets carried at amortized cost net of (0.06) (0.08)
rent amortized during the period
Liabilities no longer required written back (0.03) (0.03)
Lease Liability Provision written back - (0.08)
Net (Gain)/Loss on Property, plant and equipment sold 0.33 0.24
Loss on Property, plant and equipment discarded 0.26 0.85
Interest expense 16.47 8.29
Interest income (16.67) (17.96)

44.41 33.12
Operatina profit before working capital changes 233.06 257.97
Changes in working capital:
lncrease/(Decrease) in trade payables and other liabilities (104.99) 183.19
Decrease/(lncrease) in trade and other receivables (43.07) (170.78)
Decrease/(lncrease) in inventories 84.37 (114.75)

(63.69) (102.34)

Cash aenerated from operations 169.37 155.63
Income tax paid (net) (47.10 (62.58
Net cash flow from/(used in) operating activities(A) 122.27 93.05

Cash flow from investing activities -
Purchase of property, plant and equipment including intangible (211.82) (153.29)
assets and Capital work in progress
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 2.22 1.89

Purchase of investment (17.61) (1.14)

Interest received 17.73 18.60
Bank balances not considered as cash and cash equivalents:
Decrease in deposit with banks, having original maturity more than 97.84 23.55

three months
Increase in deposit with banks, in earmarked accounts to the extent (8.36) (10.13)
held as margin money against borrowings and other commitments

Net cash flow from/(used in) investing activities (B) (120.00) (120.52)

Cash flow from financing activities
Proceeds/(Repayment) of current borrowings 36.88 42.75

Interest paid (16.40) (8.11)

Lease rent payments (1.09) (1.06)

Dividend paid on Equity shares (23.50) (35.22)

Net cash flow from/(used in) financing activities (C) (4.11/ (1.64)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) (1.84) (29.11)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 3.23 32.34

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 1.39 3.23

Comprises 2.81Balances with banks in current account 0.86

Cash on hand 0.53 0.42
1.39 3.23

Head Office: 85, Industrial Area 'A', Ludhiana. 141 003 (Punjab) India CIN - L24116PB1986PLC007030
Ph. : +91-161-2225531-35 Fax: +91-161-2226929, 2608784 email: contact@iolcp.com Website: iolcp.com
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1u1JJ IOL CHEMICALS AND PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED

NOTES:

1. The above standalone and consolidated audited financial results have been reviewed by the
Audit Committee and thereafter approved by the Board of Directors at their respective
meetings held on 28 April 2023.

2. The financial results of the Company have been audited by the Statutory Auditors and prepared
in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") prescribed under Section 133 of
the Companies Ac.t, 2013 ("the Act") read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other
accounting principles generally accepted in India. The Statutory Auditors have expressed an
unmodified opinion on these results.

3. As per Ind AS 108- Operating Segments, the Company has two reportable Operating Segments
namely Pharmaceuticals and Chemicals. The financial information for these segments have
been provided in Financial Results as per Ind AS 108- Operating Segments.

4. As IOL Life Sciences Limited and IOL Speciality Chemicals Limited were incorporated in June 2022
as wholly owned subsidiaries of the Company and therefore, the figures for consolidated
audited financial results for the previous year 2021-22 includes the audited financial results of
only IOL- Foundation.

S. An overseas wholly owned subsidiary IOL Global Limited was incorporated on 30" January 2023
in United Kingdom and therefore not considered for consolidation.

6. The previous financial period figures have been regrouped/rearranged/restated wherever
considered necessary.

By order of the Board
IOL Chemicals and Pharmaceuticals Limited

Place: Ludhiana
Date: 28" April 2023

Vikas Gupta
Joint Managing Director

DIN: 07198109
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I(J11? IOL CHEMICALS AND PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED

Annexure 2

Disclosures under Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements)
Regulations, 2015 and SEBI Circular CIR/CFD/CMD/4/2015 dated 09" September, 2015:

Sr. Particulars Details Details
No.
1. Name of Director Mr Varinder Gupta -
2. Name of the Statutory - M/s. Ashwani & Associates

Auditor
3. Reason for change viz. Re-appointment Re-appointment as Statutory Auditors

appointment, resignation, of the Company
removal, death or
otherwise; The current term of Auditor will expire

at the conclusion of ensuing Annual
General Meeting (AGM).

Date of appointment 1September 2023 From the conclusion of 36AGM till
the conclusion of 41° AGM.

Term of appointment; Subject to the approval by the Subject to the approval by the
Shareholders at the ensuing Shareholders at the ensuing AGM, and
AGM, and on the basis of on the basis of recommendation of the
recommendation of the Audit Committee the Board has re-
Nomination and Remuneration appointed M/s. Ashwani & Associates as
Committee the Board has re­ Statutory Auditors of the Company for
appointed him as Managing second term of 5 Years from the
Director for a period of 5 years. conclusion of 36% AGM till the

conclusion of 41°AGM.

4. Brief profile (in case of Mr Varinder Gupta has M/s Ashwani & Associates, Chartered
appointment); experience of about 4 decades of Accountants, was established in 1978

chemical and pharmaceuticals having head office at Ludhiana with
industry. His comprehensive and three branches in India. The firm has
innovative approach with rich experience of 45 years in providing
operational initiatives has been a multidisciplinary services in areas such
major factor driving innovation as Audit & Assurance, Tax and
and business excellence in the Management Consultancy to various
organization. Under his Indian and Foreign Corporations. M/s
leadership the Company is Ashwani & Associates is an independent
performing well and achieving member of Geneva Group International
the various business milestones. (GGI). GGI is a global network of

professional, independent accounting,
consulting and law firms.

5. Disclosure of relationships Mr Varinder Gupta is father of Mr Not Applicable.
between directors (in case Vikas Gupta, Joint Managing
of appointment of a Director and Mr Abhiraj Gupta,
director). Executive Director.
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